

No. 23-970

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NVIDIA CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER SEC OFFICIALS  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DANIEL P. CHIPLOCK  
MICHAEL J. MIARMI  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
250 Hudson Street  
8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 355-9500  
dchiplock@lchb.com  
mmiarmi@lchb.com

SAMUEL H. RUDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
58 South Service Road  
Suite 200  
Melville, NY 11747  
(631) 367-7100  
srudman@rgrdlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 2, 2024

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Private Enforcement of the Federal Securities Laws is “Crucial to the Integrity of Domestic Capital Markets”...	8
II. Scienter: This Court Should Not Overturn the Holistic Analysis Required by <i>Tellabs</i> .....	13
A. This case represents exactly the kind of potentially meritorious claims that Congress sought to protect when passing the PSLRA.....	13
B. Petitioners seek a bright-line rule that is both inconsistent with <i>Tellabs</i> and largely insurmountable at the pleading stage.....	16
1. <i>Tellabs</i> Precludes a Bright-Line Rule.....	16
2. Petitioners Essentially Advocate for a Requirement that Plaintiffs Possess Internal Documents.....	18
C. No plausible counter-inference has been proffered, let alone one that outweighs the inference raised by Respondents’ allegations.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Falsity: This Court Should Not Create a Categorical Rule Excluding the Use of Expert Opinions at the Pleading Stage ...	22
A. Requirements of the PSLRA .....	22
B. The value of allegations informed by expert analysis is, and should remain, based on their plausibility .....	23
C. Barring allegations derived from expert analysis because they rely on “market data” is inconsistent with how capital markets function .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abramson v. Newlink Genetics Corp.</i> , 965 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Arkansas Public Emps. Ret. Sys. v.</i> <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2nd Cir. 2022) .....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Bishins v. Cleanspark, Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-511 (LAP), 2023 WL 112558 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2023) .....	26
<i>Boykin v. K12, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 175 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>City of Taylor Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v.</i> <i>Astec Indus., Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 802 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>City of Warren Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v.</i> <i>Prudential Fin. Inc.</i> , 70 F.4th 668 (3d Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	8
<i>E. Ohman J:or Fonder AB v. NVIDIA Corp.</i> , 81 F.4th 918 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Glazer Capital Mgmt. LP v. Forescout Tech., Inc.</i> , 63 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	19, 22-24, 26
<i>In re Nektar Therapeutics Sec. Litig.</i> , 34 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	27
<i>In re Quality Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 865 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>In re Winstar Commc'ns</i> , No. 01-cv-3014 (GBD), 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006) .....	26
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. PluralSight, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	20, 22
<i>Institutional Inv'rs Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	10
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	12
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund, Local 144 v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension &amp; Ret. Sys. v. Six Flags Ent'mt Corp.</i> , 58 F.4th 195 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Okla. Police Pension &amp; Ret. Sys. v. LifeLock, Inc.</i> , 780 F. App'x 480 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Reese v. Malone</i> , 747 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Retail Wholesale &amp; Dep't Store Union Local 338 Ret. Fund</i> , 845 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>SEC v. Patel</i> , No. 07-CV-39-SM, 2009 WL 3151143 (D.N.H. Sept. 30, 2009).....	4
<i>SEC v. Yuen</i> , 221 F.R.D. 631 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	4
<i>South Ferry LP, No. 2 v. Killinger</i> , 542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	6-8, 12, 17, 22, 28
<i>Turner Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Farmland Partners Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-02104-DME-NYW, 2019 WL 2521834 (D. Colo. June 18, 2019).....	26
<i>Wolfe v. Aspenbio Pharma, Inc.</i> , 587 Fed. Appx. 493 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(1) .....	22
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, §10(b), 48 Stat. 891 .....	12
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5 .....	12
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	4, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	24
ADMINISTRATIVE FILINGS	
SEC Order, <i>In the Matter of NVIDIA Corp.</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-20844 (May 6, 2022) .....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adena Friedman, <i>Nasdaq CEO: U.S. economic growth would be .05% higher if it weren't for fraud</i> , Fortune Magazine (Sept. 12, 2024), <a href="https://fortune.com/2024/09/12/nasdaq-ceo-us-economic-growth-fraud-finance/">https://fortune.com/2024/09/12/nasdaq-ceo-us-economic-growth-fraud-finance/</a> .....	9
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2023 Year in Review</i> (2024) .....	12
Donald Resseguie, <i>Applying GAAP and GAAS</i> (2024) .....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Elisse Walter, <i>The Interrelationship Between Public and Private Securities Enforcement</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Dec. 11, 2011), <a href="https://corp.gov.law.harvard.edu/2011/12/11/the-interrelationship-between-public-and-private-securities-enforcement">https://corp.gov.law.harvard.edu/2011/12/11/the-interrelationship-between-public-and-private-securities-enforcement</a> .....	8, 10
James D. Cox, Randall S. Thomas, & Dana Kiku, <i>SEC Enforcement Heuristics: An Empirical Inquiry</i> , 53 DUKE L.J. 737 (2003).....	15
James D. Cox, Randall S. Thomas & Lynn Bai, <i>There Are Plaintiffs and . . . There are Plaintiffs: An Empirical Analysis of Securities Class Action Settlements</i> , 61 VAND. L. REV. 355 (2008).....	15-16
Jerry Silk & John A. Meade, <i>A Comparative Discussion of Private versus Government Recoveries in Securities Fraud Cases</i> , 26 The NAPPA Report No. 1, Vol. 26 (Feb. 2012).....	12
Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan, & Laura E. Simmons, Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2018 Year and Analysis</i> (2019).....	15
Neil Fligstein & Alexander Roehrkasse, Dep't Sociology, U.C. Berkeley, <i>All the Incentives Were Wrong: Opportunism and the Financial Crisis</i> , Address at Yale Law School: Law and Ethics Conference (Feb. 15-16, 2013).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richard B. Freeman, <i>Financial crime, near crime, and chicanery in the wall street meltdown</i> , 32 J. OF POL’Y MODELING 690 (2010).....	
Rick Fleming, Mandatory Arbitration: An Illusory Remedy for Public Company Shareholders (Feb. 24, 2018).....	11
Robert J. Jackson, Jr., Former Commissioner, Sec. Exch. Comm’n, Keeping Shareholders on the Beat: A Call for a Considered Conversation About Mandatory Arbitration (Feb. 26, 2018).....	8, 10
SEC, Fiscal Year 2023 Agency Financial Report (Nov. 15, 2023) .....	9
<i>Securities Investor Protection Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Securities of the Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> , 102d Cong. (1991).....	8, 10
Stephen J. Choi & A.C. Pritchard, <i>SEC Investigations and Securities Class Actions: An Empirical Comparison</i> , 13 J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 27 (2016).....	10, 15
U.S. Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States</i> (2011).....	9
